

COURT OF APPEAL

THIRD CIRCUIT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO. CA-11-1077

COLLETTE JOSEY COVINGTON AND JADE COVINGTON

Plaintiffs – Appellees

Versus

**MCNEESE STATE UNIVERSITY AND THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM**

Defendants - Appellants

CIVIL PROCEEDING

On Appeal from the Fourteenth Judicial District Court, Parish of
Calcasieu, State of Louisiana, Docket No. 2001-2355, Division “F,”
the Honorable Michael Canaday, Judge Presiding

**ORIGINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES
COLLETTE COVINGTON AND JADE COVINGTON**

Lee A. Archer
Bar Roll No. 16791
1225 Rustic Lane
Lake Charles, LA 70605
Telephone (337) 474-4712

Seth Hopkins, Appeal Counsel
Bar Roll No. 26341
1318 Dowling Street
Houston, Texas 77003
Telephone: (337) 540-9120

James Hopkins
Bar Roll No. 06990
P.O. Box 205
Sulphur, LA 70664
Telephone (337) 527-7071

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellees, Collette Josey
Covington and Jade Covington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	xi
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
A history of discrimination.	5
McNeese launches a “militant defense.”	6
Covington files summary judgment.	8
McNeese retaliates and becomes the subject of a federal investigation.	9
McNeese criticizes this Court and attacks the trial judge.	10
McNeese admits that it was wrong and credits Covington’s work with providing it with a \$13.8 million windfall.	10
ARGUMENT	
I. <u>RESPONSE TO SPECIFICATION OF ERROR 1:</u> The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Accepting Hopkins’s Records	11
A. The Factual Findings upon Which Attorney’s Fees Are Based Are Reviewed Under the Abuse of Discretion Standard	11
B. Hopkins Met His Burden and Established He Incurred 5,489.5 Hours, Which McNeese Failed to Properly Challenge	11
C. McNeese Misstated the Standard for Denying Attorney’s Fees	14
D. McNeese Misrepresented the Facts in an Effort to Avoid Paying Attorney’s Fees	15
E. In an Effort to Conclude This Case, Hopkins Reduced Ten Times More Hours than McNeese Opposed	18
F. Hopkins Reasonably Defended Against McNeese’s Motion to Recuse the Trial Judge of Nine Years	20

G.	McNeese Manufactured Its “Raw Data” Attack	20
H.	Covington’s Fee Agreement Is Irrelevant	20
I.	Hopkins’s Time Was Detailed and Contemporaneously Recorded	21
J.	McNeese Avoids Addressing Relevant Case Law Which Clearly Supports Covington’s Attorney Fee Request	21
II.	<u>COVINGTON’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1:</u> The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Hopkins Only 4,391.6 Hours Over 10 Years	22
A.	The File and Record Confirms Hopkins Earned in Excess of the 5,489.5 Hours Requested Over 10 Years	23
B.	Four Attorneys Submitted Affidavits that Hopkins Earned 6,199.5 Hours but Sought Only 5,489.5 Hours	24
1.	ADA Expert Edward Fonti Submitted Two Affidavits and Opined “Approximately 6,000 Hours” Were Required in This Case	24
2.	Jonathan Prejean, An Expert Who Evaluates Legal Bills For a Living, Opined that 6,000-6,500 Hours Was “Entirely Reasonable”	24
3.	Former Southwest Louisiana Bar Association President Winfield Little Opined that 6,000 Hours Is Consistent With Local Billing Practices	25
4.	Louisiana Bar Association Distinguished Attorney of 2007 Thomas Lorenzi Opined that “6,000-6,500 or More Hours of Billable Time” Was Reasonable in this Case	25
C.	The Case Law Suggests Hopkins Earned 6,750 Hours, but He Sought Only 5,489.5 Hours Over 10 Years	26
D.	McNeese’s Attorneys Spent More Time per Task than Covington’s Attorneys	27
III.	<u>RESPONSE TO SPECIFICATIONS OF ERROR NOS. 2 & 3</u>	28
IV.	<u>COVINGTON’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2 AND RESPONSE TO SPECIFICATIONS OF ERROR NOS. 4 & 5:</u> The Trial Court Erred in Awarding an Excessively Low Hourly Rate Contrary to the Law and Evidence	29

A.	The Trial Court’s Misapplication of Law Is Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	29
B.	The Trial Court Failed to Consider the Nature of the Case, Ten Year Payment Delay, and the Need to Attract Competent Counsel of Equal Caliber for Complex Specialized Litigation in Establishing a Rate	29
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Its Interpretation of <i>Johnson</i> and <i>Perdue</i> and Failed to Properly Enhance Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Rate Based on Results Obtained and the Market Value of Services	30
D.	Four Experts Opined That \$795 per Hour Is the Appropriate Enhanced Rate Under These Circumstances and McNeese’s Own Expert Did Not Dispute that an Enhancement Should Apply	32
E.	The Trial Court Failed to Award Hopkins His Own Standard Rate for Simple Cases in this Highly Complex Case	33
F.	The Trial Court Erred in Awarding a Rate of \$240 when the Relevant Regional Cases Establish a Prevailing Rate Between \$450-\$805 for Complex Civil Rights Work	34
G.	The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Providing McNeese with Partial Immunity from Attorneys’ Fees Based on Its Status as a Public Entity	35
V.	<u>COVINGTON’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 3:</u> The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Award a Reasonable Fee under Louisiana Law	37
VI.	<u>APPELLATE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND SANCTIONS</u> This Court should award additional attorneys’ fees for work on appeal and sanctions for frivolous appeal	37
	CONCLUSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. Windsor Republic Doors</i> , 414 Fed. Appx. 764, 769, 781 (6th Cir. 2011)	20, 27, 31
<i>Barrios v. Cal. Interscholastic Fed'n</i> , 277 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Bell v. United Princeton Properties, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 713, 719-20 (3d Cir.1989)	12, 23
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (U.S. 1989)	20
<i>Bode v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Brannen v. Barnhart</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14893 at 5 (E.D. Tex. July 22, 2004)	34
<i>Brinn, et al. vs. Tidewater Transportation District Commission</i> , 242 F.3d 227, 232-33 (4th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Brown v. Stackler</i> , 612 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Carson v. Billings Police Dep't</i> , 470 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Copper Liquor, Inc. v. Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 624 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>rev'd. on other grounds.</i>	36
<i>Corbello v. Iowa Prod. Co.</i> , 806 So. 2d 32, 51-52 (La.App. 3 Cir. Dec. 26, 2001), <i>rev'd. on other grounds.</i>	24, 27, 35
<i>Department of Transp. & Dev. v. Williamson</i> , 597 So. 2d 439 (La. 1992)	4, 36, 37, 38
<i>Evans v. Lungrin</i> , 708 So.2d 731, 735 (La. 1998).	29
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Landow</i> , 999 F.2d 92 (4th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Gay Officers Action League v. Puerto Rico</i> , 247 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2001)	11

<i>Goff v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 497 So. 2d 747 (La.App. 3 Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Gold, Weems, Bruser, Sues & Rundell v. Granger</i> , 947 So. 2d 835, 843 (La.App. 3 Cir. Dec. 29, 2006)	22
<i>Goulas v. B & B Oilfield Services, Inc.</i> 69 So.3d 750 (La.App. 3 Cir. 8/10/11)	37
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 435, 437 (U.S. 1983)	11, 20, 23
<i>In re Martin Place Hosp.</i> , 1986 U.S. App. LEXIS 26522 (6th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Jankey v. Poop Deck</i> , 537 F.3d 1122, 1129 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir.1974), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part.</i>	3, 4, 30, 35 36
<i>Johnson vs. Mississippi</i> , 606 F.2d 635, 637 (5th Cir. 1979)	35
<i>Kem Search, Inc. v. Sheffield</i> , 434 So. 2d 1067 (La. 1983)	11
<i>Kinney v. Yerusalim</i> , 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Knutson v. AG Processing, Inc.</i> , 273 F.Supp.2d 961, 1016 (N.D. Iowa 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds.</i>	22
<i>Leroy v. Houston</i> , 906 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Lewis v. Kendrick</i> , 944 F.2d 949 (1st Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Liger v. New Orleans Hornets NBA L.P.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107410 at 30 (E.D. La. Aug. 3, 2010)	12, 13
<i>Louisiana Debating and Literary Association, et al vs. City of New Orleans, et al.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12746 at *7-8 (E.D.La. 1995)	35
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom</i> , 50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. La. 1995)	22
<i>Matthews v. Jefferson</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 525 (W.D. Ark. 1998)	35

<i>McCarroll v. Airport Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 773 So. 2d 694 (La. 2000)	20
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27983 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2009)	14, 26, 29, 32
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus.</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 974, 975 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus.</i> , 649 F.3d 374, 379, 381, 382 (5th Cir. 2011)	14, 26, 29, 32, 34
<i>McFadden v. Imp. One, Inc.</i> , 56 So. 3d 1212 (La.App. 3 Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Menard v. Lafayette Ins. Co.</i> , 13 So.3d 794 (La. App. 3 Cir. 6/01/09), <i>rev'd on other grounds.</i>	29
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (U.S. 1989)	32
<i>Moody v. Arabie</i> , 498 So. 2d 1081, 1086 (La. 1986), <i>rev'd on other grounds.</i>	21
<i>National Info. Servs. ex rel. Resolution Trust Corp. v. Gottsegen</i> , 737 So. 2d 909 (La.App. 5 Cir. June 1, 1999)	11
<i>No Barriers, Inc. v. Brinker Chili's Tex., Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Olmstead v. L. C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581, 595 (U.S. 1999)	35
<i>Oreck Direct, LLC v. Dyson, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35530 at 13-19 (E.D. La. Apr. 7, 2009)	11, 13, 27, 34
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (U.S. 2010)	4, 30, 31, 32, 36, 38
<i>Pruett v. Harris County Bail Bond Bd.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 944, 948 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	34
<i>Riddell v. National Democratic Party</i> , 624 F.2d 539, 545 (5th Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Rivet v. Dep't of Transp. & Dev.</i> , 800 So. 2d 777, 780, 782 (La. 2001)	20, 21, 23, 35

<i>Rohrer v. Astrue</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123386 at 14 and fn. 4 (W.D. La. 2009)	34
<i>Rosell v. ESCO</i> , 89-0607, 549 So.2d 840, 844 (La.9/12/89),	29
<i>Scham v. District Courts Trying Crim. Cases</i> , 148 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Singletary v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 982 So. 2d 216 (La.App. 3 Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 553 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. La. 2008), <i>rev. on other grounds</i> .	26, 28
<i>Vela v. Plaquemines Parish Gov't</i> , 811 So. 2d 1263, 1279, 1281 (La.App. 4 Cir. Mar. 13, 2002)	26, 34, 37
<i>Wilczewski v. Brookshire Grocery Store</i> , 5 So.3d 1214 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1/28/09), <i>writ denied</i> 5 So.3d 170 (La.4/13/09).	37

Federal Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const., Art. 6, cl. 2	36
U.S. Const. 11th Amend.	36
42 U.S.C. § 12203	9
42 U.S.C. § 12205	11
42 U.S.C. § 1988	11, 14, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1988 Senate Report 94-1001 at 2	29
28 CFR 35.105	6
28 CFR 35.150	6

Federal Administrative Actions and Reports

“Settlement Agreement between the United States of America, McNeese State University, and the Board of Supervisors of the University of Louisiana System under Title II of the Americans With Disabilities Act”, U.S. DOJ #204-33-109 http://www.ada.gov/mcneese.htm	9, 10
Related Office of Public Affairs public release http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2010/September/10-crt-1014.html	9
“The U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission: Twenty Years of ADA Enforcement, Twenty Significant Cases”, http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/history/45th/ada20/ada_cases.cfm .	1

Federal Publications

<i>Americans with Disabilities Act Practice & Compliance Manual</i> , (Lawyers Cooperative Pub.) § 4:206	12
---	----

State Statutes and Rules

LSA-R.S. 46:2254(A)	37
LSA-R.S. 46:2254(F)	37
LSA-R.S. 46:2254(J)	37
LSA-R.S. 49:148.1	37
LSA-R.S. 51:2231	37
Louisiana Commission on Human Rights	37
Internal Rule 24	1
